transmission and/or distribution retail wheeling rates duly approved by the ERC 

Oversubscription 
Option 

Means the Oversubscription option exercisable by the Joint Issue Managers and 
Joint Lead Underwriters in consultation with the Issuer of up to PHILIPPINE PESOS: 
THREE BILLION FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY MILLION (P3,550,000,000.00)  

Pagbilao Plant or Pag1 
and Pag2 

Refers to the 700-MW (2x350 MW) coal-fired thermal power plant located in 
Pagbilao, Quezon 

Pag 3 Refers to a third generating unit with a net capacity of 400 MW within the Pagbilao 

Plant facilities 

PANC Pilmico Animal Nutrition Corporation